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Thank you for your request for information received on 17 August 2016 in relation to 
the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (Trust).  We are dealing 
with your request under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
You requested information regarding Policies and processes. Specifically you asked 
for:  
 
General Questions 
 
1. What policies are in place to support people suffering with dementia?  
 
Answer: Whatever medical/surgical condition makes hospitalisation necessary, the 
individual, despite experiencing dementia, would be covered by all the relevant 
policies of the Trust in the same way as those who do not. The Trust has numerous 
polices and as such there are too many to identify within this response. 
 
a) What resources are available, at ward level, to support people suffering 

with dementia? 
 
Answer: Each ward and or department can access the mental health liaison service 
and the Trust dementia lead nurse. Wards/departments can purchase items which 
might engage the individual such as twiddle blankets/muffs, puzzles, pictures of the 
area past and present, orientations boards. The Trust is promoting the use of the 
‘This is me’ document and is also encouraging families to think about a memory box, 
perhaps the size of a shoe box which holds things relevant to that person. There is 
also a leaflet that can be given to carers/family which signposts them to support 
groups such as D.A.D or the local Alzheimer’s society along with other contact points. 
There are numerous leaflets that can be accessed. 
 



 

 

b) What risk assessments are undertaken to promote patient safety and 
preserve dignity for those patients suffering from dementia? 

 
Answer: 1b. All patients admitted to the Trust have the same risk assessments 
undertaken, regardless of their personal circumstances, from the findings of those 
risk assessments, there is an expectation that care plans/pathways are individualised 
to that persons need, if the patient is unable to contribute to the development of their 
care plan, there is the expectation of carer and or family member involvement. 
 
2b. Nursing overview assessment based on the 12 activities of daily living , with a 
13th asking if there are any reasonable adjustments needed to the way we deliver 
care for this patient and family. 
  
3b. Dementia risk assessment to be completed on admission, dependent on the 
findings could lead to AMTS and or Delirium screen, referral to liaison psychiatry, 
memory service. 
 
4b. Falls risk assessment, to be completed within 4 hours of admission, which asks 
the question regarding confusion from the 9 questions, if the answer is yes to 1 of the 
questions, there is the expectation the trust generic falls buddle prevention/care plan 
would be initiated, which highlights dementia /delirium and movement disorders as 
high risk, with guidelines for utilising equipment such as bed alarms, intentional 
rounding’s and cohort/1 to 1 supervision. 
 
5b. Bed rail assessment, the recommendation is not for use with patients 
experiencing confusion and or disorientation. The carers and or family members must 
be involved in this assessment if this is not possible a rational for use/non - use of 
bed rails must be communicated to the relative or carer within 12 hours of the 
assessment outcome. 
 
6b. Moving and Handling Assessment to be completed within 4 hours of admission. 
  
7b. Pain Assessment, which includes the use of either one of the universal tools or 
the Abbey pain scale, whichever is the most appropriate. 
 
8b. Nutritional needs, utilising the ‘MUST’ screening criteria. To be completed within 
6 hours of admission. Dependent on the patients score possible implementation of 
the nutrition bundle and or referral to dietetic service.  
 
9b. Waterlow pressure Ulcer Prevention screening Tool, to be completed within 4 
hours of admission, this could involve, implementation of specialist mattress or 
referral to tissue viability team. 
 
 
c) How is this communicated to family and relatives? 
 



 

 

Answer: Effectively communicating with patients, carers and or family and colleagues 
alike is vital for patient safety. There is an expectation that staff will take into 
consideration any special needs of those with specific communication problems. 
They may require special arrangements to be able to communicate effectively.  
Access to an interpreter can be facilitated as well as the advocacy service; people 
with visual or hearing problems need particularly special consideration. The hearing 
impaired can sometimes struggle to understand in a noisy ward. Using a quieter 
office or private area can be very helpful. People who have impaired capacity should 
be given all practicable assistance to understand and contribute to decisions about 
their care. This might require time and input from a trained advocate or a family 
member. In a hospital setting, the issue of privacy is one that needs special 
consideration. Ensuring privacy in open wards can be very difficult, especially where 
visitors are present and curtains are the only barrier to a conversation being 
overheard by people in neighbouring beds. 
 
d) What training is provided to staff caring for patients suffering with 
dementia? 
 
Answer: On induction to the Trust all staff watch the DVD ‘Barbara’s story’. Other 
training includes; sensory awareness, Dementia friends sessions, E - learning 
modules of which there are 11 to choose from, workbooks and face to face sessions.  
There are also ad-hoc training opportunities which arise for example, attending the 
screening of the film ‘Inside out of mind’. 
 
e) Have staff attended regular updates on caring for patients suffering from 
dementia? 
 
Answer: The Trust does not have this as a yearly mandatory update requirement, it is 
however an essential training requirement and as such, the trust offers numerous 
opportunities for staff to gain dementia awareness and in-depth knowledge. The 
majority of the staff on the ward’s and departments has undertaken a dementia 
awareness session. The knowledge and skills gained from such sessions are further 
enhanced by experience and exposure to the care of individuals experiencing 
dementia. There is an expectation of staff to undertake further study relevant to their 
role within the organisation to further enhance their knowledge and skills in the care 
of those living with dementia. 
 
2) What policies are in place for screening patients for MRSA on admission and 
as an in patient?   
 
Answer: The Trust has a policy available on the Trust Intranet which includes 
processes for screening for MRSA and on-going management of those patients 
known to have been previously positive or who have been newly identified as positive 
for MRSA. 
 
 
 



 

 

a) If tests prove positive how is this communicated to the family and patient? 
 
Answer: Inpatients are informed by the medical/nursing teams caring for them. 
Patient information leaflets are available and patients and their relatives are given the 
opportunity to discuss with the infection control team. 
 
If a positive result is received by the Infection Control Team and the patient has been 
discharged the patient is informed by letter and the GP is also informed. 
 
b) What is the procedure for infection control? 
 
Answer: The procedure for infection control is laid out with the trust policy in terms of 
risk assessment, isolation, wearing of Personal Protective Equipment, Hand hygiene, 
care of laundry and waste, Sharps Decontamination 
 
c) What is the procedure for decolonisation and treatment? 
 
Answer: For the decolonisation of Nose/Groin/perineum carriage we use Prontoderm 
foam once daily applied after bathing to whole body and Prontoderm nasal gel 
applied to  both anterior nares three times a day, both treatments are for 5 days, 
those patients who remain an inpatient will be screened 48 hours after decolonisation 
therapy has been completed.   If appropriate a second course of treatment may be 
necessary 
 
d) How is this communicated to family and relatives? 
 
Answer: As above (2a) 
 
e) What training is provided to staff to address infection control and treatment 
of MRSA? 
 
Answer: Infection control is delivered to all staff on induction and on an annual basis 
through essential training. 
 
f) Have staff attended regular updates on caring for patients who have tested 
positive for MRSA? 
 
Answer: Included in essential training as above. 
 
3) What policies are in place for contamination with body fluids? 
 
Answer: The Trust has a policy to inform staff of standard infection control 
precautions which are to be adopted if there is a risk of contamination from blood and 
body fluids. 
 
 



 

 

a) What is the procedure for disposal of contaminated waste, including soiled 
and blood stained clothing? 

 
Answer: Contaminated waste is disposed of as clinical waste in accordance with the 
Trust waste policy.  Patients clothing is placed in a red soluble bag and returned to 
the relatives to launder 
 
Any blood stained clothing should be treated as per the linen policy. 
 
b) How is this communicated to family and relatives responsible for washing 

such clothing? 
 
Answer: Nursing staff would discuss any issues and advise accordingly re personal 
clothing 
 
c) What training is provided to staff to address waste disposal and 

decontamination? 
 
Answer: Waste disposal and decontamination are part of the Trust Induction and 
essential training given to all staff. 
 
d) Havestaff attended regular updates on waste disposal and 

decontamination? 
 
Answer: As above 
 
4) What policies are in place for falls risk? 
 
The Trust has a falls policy which covers falls assessment and post falls care 
available to staff on the Trust Intranet, this policy is presently being re-written. 
 
a) Is there a process for reporting falls and subsequent actions recorded? 
 
Answer: There is a process for reporting all falls; this is a reporting system where the 
details of the fall are documented and immediate actions taken are included at this 
stage. The incident report is also viewed by the Falls Lead. The incident is 
investigated and any other actions that have not been included, can be at this stage. 
Some falls require further investigation and there are clear Trust guidelines on those 
falls which require further investigation.  
 
b) What actions are recommended to prevent further risk of falls? 
 
Answer: The actions are dependent on whether there are identified reasons why the 
patient has fallen, preventative measure can then be employed. There is also a falls 
preventative care plan that is followed to reduce the incidence of further falls 
 
 



 

 

c) What resources are available to patients at risk of falls? 
 
Answer: Falls mats and sensors are available on some wards, however good falls 
prevention is dependent on multifactorial risk assessment and therefore intervention 
and any equipment should not be used unilaterally. 
 
d) How is this communicated to family and relatives? 
 
Answer: A fall is communicated to the family at the earliest opportunity 

 
e) What training is provided for staff caring for vulnerable patients at risk from 
falls? 
 
Answer: Falls prevention is included in mandatory training yearly for registered, there 
are e-learning packages and bespoke training can be provided where necessary, 
additionally sensory awareness training is also provided to staff 
 

f) Have staff attended regular updates around risk assessment for falls?  
 
Answer: As above, however Falls Lead will provide extra training on request  
 
5) What policies are in place for insertion of indwelling catheters 
 
Answer: The Trust has a policy for Urinary Catheterisation (on-going care and 
management).  
 
a) What risk assessments are undertaken prior to insertion ie: competency 
and compliance, risk of trauma and infection? 
 
Answer: Staff inserting urinary catheters carryout risk assessments as outlined in the 
above policy which includes?  
 
• Able to demonstrate appropriate knowledge and skill,  
• Work within limits of competence and within legal and professional 

boundaries.   
• Be aware of informed consent and mental capacity,  
• Knowledge of anatomy and physiology,  
• indications / contraindications,  
• catheter types,  
• infection prevention and control,  
• equipment and devices,  
• Aseptic technique,  
• catheterisation procedure and technique  
• Care and on-going management. 
 
 
 



 

 

b) Are risks documented in patient medical notes? 
 
Answer: Yes using the Catheter care Pathway which enables: 
 
• Clear explanations which are given to the patient regarding reason for 

catheter, 
• Information on procedure,  
• Care of catheter,  
• Length of expected time in place,  
• Risks and benefits. 
 
c) How is this communicated to family and relatives? 
 
Answer: Ward staff are responsible for communicating this to the family and relatives, 
also a patient information leaflet is available and is distributed by ward staff 
 
d) What training is provided to staff responsible for insertion of catheters? 
 
Answer: Nurses receive catheterisation training as part of their nurse training 
programme.  Updates are available through the lifelong learning directory. 
We are currently introducing a rolling programme of updating staff with current 
evidence guidance and refreshing competencies.  
 
e) Are there recognised and appropriate competency frameworks in place to 
assess good practice? 
 
Answer: High Impact Interventions (HII) are completed as per a recognised and 
agreed calendar. HII is a care bundle approach where staff have to demonstrate 
compliance against a standard which is designed to minimise unwarranted variation 
in practice. The tool is also the means by which results can be quickly fed back to 
staff and actions can be agreed and implemented. 
 
In addition to the HII staff use the Trust’s “Clinical Skills Passports” along with 
“Witnessed, Assimilated, Supervised, and Proficient frameworks” (WASP) providing 
further evidence of good practice and competence. 
 
6) What is the policy around medicines management?  
Answer: The Trust has a medicines management policy that convers the 
administration of medication to patients.  
There is no specific reference to dementia patients within this policy. Accountability 
for medicines administration is described in the policy as follows: 
 
6.2 Accountability for Administration  

 Any person administering a medicine will be held accountable for their own 
actions.  
 



 

 

 A practitioner may refuse to administer a medicine after discussion with the 
prescriber if they consider that refusal is in the best interests of the patient. A 
record of such an event must be made in the clinical notes detailing the 
rationale.  

 
a) How do staff ensure a patient suffering from dementia takes their 
medication? 
 
Answer: The medicines policy recommends a second independent check of 
administration as good practice but does allow for single practitioner administration 
where this is not practicable. The policy stipulates a number of instances where a 
second check is mandatory in certain specific circumstances, including controlled 
drugs, chemotherapy, paediatrics, complex calculations or when the patient’s 
condition makes it necessary. This does not have to be done by a nurse but can be 
performed by any competent registered practitioner. The Trust’s electronic 
prescribing system has visual displays which highlight medication that is overdue for 
administration thus facilitating medications being administered at the right time. 
Dementia medication is classed as one of the time critical medicines so overdue 
warnings are flagged more quickly. This facilitates medicines being given to the right 
person at the right time. 
 
b) Who is accountable for administration of medicines? Do 2 nurses check 
that the medicines have been given to the right patient at the right time? 
 
Answer: Please see questions above 
 
c) In the event of an error or medication not been given, is it logged as an 
incident and supervision given to staff? 
 
Answer:  The Trust has an Incident Management Policy which outlines the 
arrangements for a systematic and practical approach to the reporting and 
management of incidents, so that they can be investigated to prevent recurrence and 
to ensure that lessons can be learnt and shared with stakeholders. This policy also 
encourages recording of ‘near-misses’ so that steps can be taken to prevent 
recurrences that would eventually lead to an incident.  
 
The incident management policy includes an appendix outlining guidance for Trust 
staff regarding the management of medication related incidents. In line with this 
guidance, in the event of a medication error relating to a patient with dementia or an 
omitted dose of medication, details of this incident should be reported on “Safeguard” 
-  the Trust Incident management system - within 48hours of the incident occurring or 
being discovered. The ward or department manager will automatically be notified of 
any incident reported via Safeguard and is required to complete the manager’s 
section of the report detailing any relevant investigation, action and feedback to the 
reporter. 
 
 



 

 

Dependent on the nature of the incident and the potential impact on the patient; 

 Individuals involved should undertake reflective practice on the incident and 

meet with manager where required  

 Teams should reflect on the incident to identify areas for team development 

 Thematic analysis of all reported incidents is analysed at care group and 

organisation level to inform organisational learning and policy development  

 

7)  What is the policy around Duty of Candour and sharing of information? 

 
The Duty of Candour policy is available on the staff intranet and reviewed every 3 
years. This gives explicit details on how moderate harm and above incidents are to 
be managed to ensure patient and family are aware of the incident and findings. The 
Duty of Candour follows that laid down in the Regulation – a verbal apology, 
recording of this in the care records followed up by a written letter to the patient 

 
a) Is there an open and honest culture within the organisation? 

 

Yes a cultural audit is undertaken every 3 years and a staff survey where safety is 
monitored from cultural perspective. Compliance with the Duty of Candour is 
monitored via Safeguard Incident management system and via fortnightly trust 
patient safety forum 
 
b) How is this communicated to family and relatives? 

 

As per the Regulation – verbal apology, recording in health records, written letter of 
apology. Following the review of care the patient or family (as appropriate) are 
contacted to agree a date and time to discuss the findings and in what format they 
would like to receive the information. 
 
c) What training is provided to staff around Duty of Candour? 

Included in the following sessions: 
Mandatory training for all staff annually 
Root cause analysis training 
Reinforcement at each RCA review 
Reinforcement at fortnightly Patient Safety Forum 
 
d) Have staff attended regular updates? 

 

Yes via mandatory training.  
 
8) What is the policy around customer care and communication models? 
 
Answer: We have a Patient Experience Forum in the Trust supported by different 
staff groups, Healthwatch and Governors. The Trust is currently in the process of 
developing a patient experience strategy to support the outcomes of this meeting. 
 



 

 

a) Are staff encouraged to share information with patients and relatives 
regarding their health? 
 
Answer: Yes. 
 
b) Has the Trust adopted Dr Kate Grainger’s model – My Name Is…. If so why 
is this not consistently used across the organisation? 
 
Answer: Yes, the Trust has signed up and Dr Grainger visited the Trust to outline her 
underlying principles and share the values with a number of staff.   
 
c) What training is provided to staff around communication models and 
conflict resolution? 
 
Answer: We are currently awaiting sign off of a new programme called “Great 
Expectations” which is a programme to support staff to manage the organisations 
expectation in relation those who use our services.   The Trust vision is aligned to 
The Department of Health, NHS Constitution (2011), and informs staff about guiding 
principles and patients’ rights.  We have aligned our vision, values and behaviours to 
the NHS Constitution, which is also reflected in our Clinical and Quality strategy. This 
is relayed to staff at induction and HCA training programme. Health & Safety deliver 
specific training on conflict resolution.     
 
d) What training is provided to staff around the 6’s for nursing and how are 
these put into practice? 
 
Answer: This is integrated into all training rather being a separate entity and is 
integral to the value based recruitment process within the Trust.   
 
9) What is the policy for complaints and raising concerns? 
 
Answer: There is a Complaints and Concerns Policy (POL/Comp 0003) version 
6.1available on the staff intranet. 
 
a) How is this communicated to patients and family? 
 
Answer: Via patient experience leaflets in wards / departments, website and Health 
watch. 
 
e) What training is provided around raising concerns and complaints? 
 
Answer: Root cause analysis training via lifelong learning directory, complaints 
process via staff induction, via e training 
 
 
 



 

 

c) Have staff attended regular updates on dealing with raising concerns and 
complaints? 

 
Answer: Mandated via induction and a requirement of key roles via root cause 
analysis training. 
 
d) Are concerns and potential complaints documented and shared 

appropriately? 
 
Answer: Yes – from ward level to Trust Board depending on issues. 
 
e) What action is taken, if any, by senior management? 
 
Answer: All complaints if founded / partly founded require an action plan which is 
reviewed by Care Group managers. This information is shared at Quality committee 
which is a sub group of the Trust Board 
 
In line with the Information Commissioner’s directive on the disclosure of information 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our 
disclosure log. Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity 
will be posted on the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust website. 
 
If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not 
hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the above address. 
 
If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you 
can request a review by writing to: 
 
The Chief Executive 
County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
Darlington Memorial Hospital 
Hollyhurst Road 
Darlington, DL3 6HX 
 
If, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: 
 
The Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow  
Cheshire, SK9 5AF 
 
Telephone: 0303 123 1113 
Website: www.ico.gov.uk.  
 
There is no charge for making an appeal. 

http://www.ico.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
Joanna Tyrrell 
Freedom of Information Officer 


